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AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and twenty-seven-c, 
article ten, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one 
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; to further 
amend said article by adding thereto a new section, desig­
nated section twenty-seven-d; to amend and reenact section 
two, article ten-b of said chapter; to amend and reenact 
section seven, article ten-d of said chapter; to amend and 
reenact sections two-a and nine-c, article fourteen-d, chapter 
seven of said code; to further amend said article by adding 
thereto a new section, designated section nine-d; to amend 
article two, chapter fifteen of said code by adding thereto a 
new section, designated section twenty-five-a; to amend and 
reenact section forty-six of said article; to amend and reenact 
sections two and six-c, article two-a of said chapter; to 
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further amend said article by adding thereto a new section, 

designated section six-d; to amend and reenact sections three 

and twenty-eight-c, article seven-a, chapter eighteen of said 

code; to further amend said article by adding thereto a new 

section, designated section twenty-eight-cl; to amend and 

reenact sections two and thirteen-b, article seven-b of said 

chapter; to further amend said article by adding thereto a 

new section, designated section eleven-a; to amend and 

reenact sections one-a and twelve-c, article nine, chapter 

fifty-one of said code; and to further amend said article by 
adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve-cl, all 
relating to amending the definition of internal revenue code 
for the public retirement systems administered by the 

consolidated public retirement board to comply with federal 
tax law amendments; increasing the limitation on compensa­
tion for benefits or contributions to qualified state retire­
ment systems in accordance with changes in federal limita­
tions; incorporating changes to the direct rollover rules as 
required by federal law for the public retirement systems 
which are qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code; permitting the use of rollovers from IRAs, 
401(a) and 457 plans and trustee to trustee transfers from 
40 l(a) plans to the teachers' defined contribution retirement 
system to repay cashed-out or withdrawn contributions· and ' 
permitting the use of rollovers and trustee to trustee trans-
fers to the teachers retirement system, the public employees 
�etirement system, the deputy sheriff retirement system, the 
Judges' retirement system and the state police retirement 
syst�m from IRA's, 401(a), 403(b) and 457 plans to purchase 
ser':'ice credit or repay contributions previously withdrawn 
which resulted in forfeited service. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That sections two and t t . 
f 

wen y-seven-c article ten chapter 

t
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h
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t
of the code of West Virginia, one th;usand nine 
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hundred ir y-one as amend d b 
t. 1 b ' e , e amended and reenacted· that said ar ic e e further a d d b . 

designat d t· 
men e Y adding thereto a new section, e sec 10n twenty-seven-cl; that section two article ten-, 
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b of said chapter be amended and reenacted; that section seven, 
article ten-d of said chapter be amended and reenacted; that 
sections two-a and nine-c, article fourteen-cl, chapter seven of 
said code be amended and reenacted; that said article be further 
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section 
nine-d; that article two, chapter fifteen of said code be amended 
by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-five­
a; that section forty-six of said article be amended and reen­
acted; that sections two and six-c, article two-a of said chapter 
be amended and reenacted; that said article be further amended 
by adding thereto a new section, designated section six-d; that 
sections three and twenty-eight-c, article seven-a, chapter 
eighteen of said code be amended and reenacted; that said article 
be further amended by adding thereto a new section, designated 
section twenty-eight-cl; that sections two and thirteen-b, article 
seven-b of said chapter be amended and reenacted; that said 
article be further amended by adding thereto a new section, 
designated section eleven-a; that sections one-a and twelve-c, 
article nine, chapter fifty-one of said code be amended and 
reenacted; and that said article be further amended by adding 
thereto a new section, designated section twelve-cl, all to read as 
follows: 

CHAPTER 5. GENERAL POWERS AND AUTHORITY 

OF THE GOVERNOR, SECRETARY OF STATE 

AND ATTORNEY GENERAL; BOARD OF 

PUBLIC WORKS; MISCELLANEOUS AGENCIES, 

COMMISSIONS,· OFFICES, PROGRAMS, ETC. 

ARTICLE 10. WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ACT. 

§5-10-2. Definitions. 

1 Unless a different meaning is clearly indicated by the 
2 context, the following words and phrases as used in this 
3 article, have the following meanings: 

4 (1) "State" means the state of West Virginia; 

5 (2) "Retirement system" or "system" means the West 
6 Virginia public employees retirement system created and 
7 established by this article; 
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(3) "Board of trustees" or "board" means the board of 

trustees of the West Virginia public employees retirement 
system; 

(4) "Political subdivision" means the state of West 
Virginia, a county, city or town in the state; a school 
corporation or corporate unit; any separate corporation or 
instrumentality established by one or more counties, cities 
or towns, as permitted by law; any corporation or instru­
mentality supported in most part by counties, cities or 
towns; and any public corporation charged by law with the 
performance of a governmental function and whose 
jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties, cities 
or towns: Provided, That any mental health agency 
participating in the public employees retirement system 
before the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 
ninety-seven, is considered a political subdivision solely 
for the purpose of permitting those employees who are 
members of the public employees retirement system to 
remain members and continue to participate in the retire­
ment system at their option after the first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred ninety-seven: Provided, however, 
That the regional community policing institute which 
participated in the public employees retirement system 
before the first day of July, two thousand, is considered a 
political subdivision solely for the purpose of permitting 
those employees who are members of the public employees 
retirement system to remain members and continue to 
participate in the public employees retirement system after 
the first day of July, two thousand; 

(5) "Participating public employer" means the state of 
West Virginia, any board, commission, department, 
institution or spending unit, and includes any agency 
creat�d by rule of the supreme court of appeals having 
full-time employees, which for the purposes of this article 
is c?�sidered a department of state government; and any 
political subdivision in the state which has elected to cover 
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44 its employees, as defined in this article, under the West 
45 Virginia public employees retirement system; 

46 (6) "Employee" means any person who serves regularly 
47 as an officer or employee, full time, on a salary basis, 
48 whose tenure is not restricted as to temporary or provi-
49 sional appointment, in the service of, and whose compen-
50 sation is payable, in whole or in part, by any political 
51 sub di vision, or an officer or employee whose compensation 
52 is calculated on a daily basis and paid monthly or on 
53 completion of assignment, including technicians and other 
54 personnel employed by the West Virginia national guard 
55 whose compensation, in whole or in part, is paid by the 
56 federal government: Provided, That members of the 
57 Legislature, the clerk of the House of Delegates, the clerk 
58 of the Senate, employees of the Legislature whose term of 
59 employment is otherwise classified as temporary and who 
60 are employed to perform services required by the Legisla-
61 ture for its regular sessions or during the interim between 
62 regular sessions and who have been or are employed 
63 during regular sessions or during the interim between 
64 regular sessions in seven consecutive calendar years, as 
65 certified by the clerk of the house in which the employee 
66 served, members of the legislative body of any political 
67 subdivision and judges of the state court of claims are 
68 considered to be employees, anything contained in this 
69 article to the contrary notwithstanding. In any case of 
70 doubt as to who is an employee within the meaning of this 
71 article, the board of trustees shall decide the question; 

72 (7) "Member" means any person who is included in the 
73 membership of the retirement system; 

74 (8) "Retirant" means any member who retires with an 
75 annuity payable by the retirement system; 

76 (9) "Beneficiary" means any person, except a retirant, 
77 who is entitled to, or will be entitled to, an annuity or 
78 other benefit payable by the retirement system; 
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(l2) "Contributing service" means service rendered by a 

member within this state and for which the member made 

contributions to a public retirement system account of this 

state, to the extent credited him or her as provided by this 

article. This revised definition is retroactive and applica­
ble to the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred 
eighty-eight, and thereafter; 

(13) "Credited service" means the sum of a member's 
prior service credit and contributing service credit stand­
ing to his or her credit as provided in this article; 

(14) "Limited credited service" means service by em­
ployees of the West Virginia educational broadcasting 
authority, in the employment of West Virginia university, 
during a period when the employee made contributions to 
another retirement system, as required by West Virginia 
university, and did not make contributions to the public 
employees retirement system: Provided, That while limited 
credited service can be used for the formula set forth in 
subsection (e), section twenty-one of this article, it may not 
be used to increase benefits calculated under section 
twenty-two of this article· , 

(l5) "Compensation" means the remuneration paid a 
me�ber by a participating public employer for personal 
services rendered by him or her to the participating public e�pl�yer. In the event a member's remuneration is not all paid in money h" h .. 
h . , is or er participating public employer s all fix the value f th • 
h" h . 0 e port10n of his or her remuneration w ic is not paid in money; 
(16) "Final average salary" means either: 
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(A) The average of the highest annual compensation 
received by a member (including a member of the Legisla­
ture who participates in the retirement system in the year 
one thousand nine hundred seventy-one or thereafter) 
during any period of three consecutive years of his or her 
credited service contained within his or her ten years of 
credited service immediately preceding the date his or her 
employment with a participating public employer last 
terminated; or 

(B) If he or she has less than five years of credited 
service, the average of the annual rate of compensation 
received by him or her during his or her total years of 
credited service; and in determining the annual compensa­
tion, under either paragraph (A) or (B) of this subdivision, 
of a member of the Legislature who participates in the 
retirement system as a member of the Legislature in the 
year one thousand nine hundred seventy-one or in any 
year thereafter, his or her actual legislative compensation 
(the total of all compensation paid under sections two, 
three, four and five, article two-a, chapter four of this 
code) in the year one thousand nine hundred seventy-one 
or in any year thereafter, plus any other compensation he 
or she receives in any year from any other participating 
public employer including the state of West Virginia, 
without any multiple in excess of one times his or her 
actual legislative compensation and other compensation, 
shall be used: Provided, That "final average salary" for 
any former member of the Legislature or for any member 
of the Legislature in the year one thousand nine hundred 
seventy-one who, in either event, was a member of the 
Legislature on the thirtieth day of November, one thou­
sand nine hundred sixty-eight, or the thirtieth day of 
November, one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine, or the 
thirtieth day of November, one thousand nine hundred 
seventy, or on the thirtieth day of November in any one or 
more of those three years and who participated in the 
retirement system as a member of the Legislature in any 
one or more of those years means: (i) Either (notwithstand-
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160 final average salary (and in determining the annual 
161 compensation under (ii) of this proviso, the legislative 
162 compensation of the former member shall be computed on 
163 the basis of one thousand five hundred dollars multiplied 
164 by eight, and the legislative compensation of the member 
!65 shall be computed on the basis set forth in the provisions 
166 of this subdivision immediately preceding this proviso or 
167 on the basis of one thousand five hundred dollars multi-
168 plied by eight, whichever computation as to the member 
169 produces the higher annual compensation); 

170 (17) "Accumulated contributions" means the sum of all 
171 amounts deducted from the compensations of a member 
172 and credited to his or her individual account in the mem-
173 bers' deposit fund, together with regular interest on the 
174 contributions; 

175 (18) "Regular interest" means the rate or rates of interest 
176 per annum, compounded annually, as the board of trustees 
177 adopts from time to time· ' 
178 
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(19) "Annuity" means an annual amount payable by the 
retirement system throughout the life of a person. All a�uities shall be paid in equal monthly installments, usmg the upper cent for any fraction of a cent; 

(20) "A nnuity reserve" means the present value of all payments to be made to a retirant or beneficiary of a retirant on ac t f · h . coun o any annuity, computed upon t e basis of mortality and other tables of experience and reg 1 · ' . u ar mterest, adopted by the board of trustees from hme to time· ' 
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(21) "Retirement" means a member's withdrawal from 
the employ of a participating public employer with an 
annuity payable by the retirement system; 

(22) "Actuarial equivalent" means a benefit of equal 
value computed upon the basis of a mortality table and 
regular interest adopted by the board of trustees from time 
to time; 

(23) "Retroactive service" means: (1) Service an em­
ployee was entitled to, but which the employer has not 
withheld or paid for; or (2) that service from the first day 
of July, one thousand nine hundred sixty-one, and the date 
an employer decides to become a participating member of 
the public employees retirement system; or (3) service prior 
to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 
sixty-one, for which the employee is not entitled to prior 
service at no cost in accordance with 162 CSR 5.16; 

(24) "Required beginning date" means the first day of 
April of the calendar year following the later of: (A) The 
calendar year in which the member attains age seventy 
and one-half; or (B) the calendar year in which the mem­
ber ceases providing service covered under this system to 
a participating employer; 

(25) "Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Reve­
nue Code of 1986, as it has been amended; and 

212 (26) "Plan year" means the same as referenced in section 
213 forty-two of this article. 

§5-10-27c. Direct rollovers. 

1 (a) This section applies to distributions made on or after 
2 the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 
3 ninety-three. Notwithstanding any provision of this 
4 article to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 
5 distributee's election under this system, a distributee may 
6 elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the 
7 board, to have any portion of an eligible rollover distribu-
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. 1 to at least five hundred dollars paid 
8 tion that 1s equa 

u· . t eligible retirement plan spec 1ed by the 
g directly o an . 

. •b t 1·n a direct rollover. For purposes of this 
10 d1stn u ee 
11 section, the following definitions apply: 

12 (1) "Eligible rollover distribution" m�an; any �tribu­

l3 tion of all or any portion of the balance to tne credit of the 

14 distributee, except that an eligible rollo\·er distribution 

15 does not include any of the following: (i) Any distribution 

16 that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 

17 payments not less frequently than annually made for the 

18 life or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 

19 or the joint life expectancies of the distributee and the 
20 distributee's designated beneficiary, or  for a specified 
21 period of ten years or more; (ii) any distribution to the 
22 extent the distribution is required under Section 401(a)(9) 
23 of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) the portion of any 
24 distribution that is not includable in gross L'llcome deter-
25 mined without regard to the exclusion for net unrealized 
26 appreciation with respect to employer securities; (iv) any 
27 hardship distribut ion  described in  Section 
28 401(k)(2)(B)(i)(iv) of the Internal ReYenue Code: and (v) 
29 any other distribution or distributions reason;bly ex-
3o peeled to total less than two hundred dollars during a 
31 year. For distributions after the thirtv-first daY of Decem-
32 ber, two thousand one, a portion of a distributi�on shall not 
33 fail to be an eligible rollover distribution merely because 
3-1 the portion cons· t f f . . 
35 . is s o a ter-tax emplm·ee contributions 

which are not · 1 d bl . • . 
36 . me u a e m gross income. However, this 

portion may be paid only to  an indiYidual retirement 
37 account or ann · t d 38 1 

ui .Y escribed in Section -!08(a) or (b) of the 
nternal Revenue c d . 

39 t" 1 
° e, or to a qualified defined contnbu-
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described in Section -!Ol ta) or 403(a) of the 
erna evenue C d l t 4 1  for O e t 1at agrees to  separately accoun 
a111ounts tra1rf - . d • . . 

-12 for th . 
:s ene , mdudmg separatelv accounting 

e portion of the d"  t "b  . • 
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is ri ution which is includab e U1 

0 come and th · · h · 44 not includable. 
e portion of  the distribution wh1c 15 
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45 (2) "Eligible retirement plan" means an individual 
46 retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the 
47 Internal Revenue Code, an individual retirement annuity 
48 described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, 
49 an annuity plan described in Section 403(a) of the Internal 
50 Revenue Code or a qualified plan described in Section 
51 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code that accepts the 
52 distributee's eligible rollover distribution: Provided, That 
53 in the case of an eligible rollover distribution to the 
54 surviving spouse, an eligible retirement plan is an individ-
55 ual retirement account or individual retirement annuity. 
56 For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, 
57 two thousand one, an eligible retirement plan also means 
58 an annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the 
59 Internal Revenue Code and an eligible plan under Section 
60 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code which is maintained 
61 by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency or 
62 instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state 
63 and which agrees to separately account for amounts 
64 transferred into the plan from this system. 

65 (3) "Distributee" means an employee or former em-
66 ployee. In addition, the employee's or former employee's 
67 surviving spouse and the employee's or former employee's 
68 spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under 
69 a qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Section 
70 414(p) of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to 
71 governmental plans, are distributees with regard to the 
72 interest of the spouse or former spouse. 

73 (4) "Direct rollover" means a payment by the retirement 
74 system to an eligible retirement plan. 

75 (b) Nothing in this section may be construed as permit-
76 ting rollovers into this system or any other system admin-
77 istered by the retirement board. 

§5-10-27 d. Rollovers and transfers to �urc?ase service credit or 
repay withdrawn contr1butions. 
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. lies to rollovers and transfers as 
( ) This section app . 1 a . h' t· on made on or after the first day of 

2 if ied m t 1s sec 1 
. . spec 

th sand two. Notwithstandmg any prov1-
3 January, two ou 

ld h . . t· l to the contrary that wou ot erwise 
4 sion of this ar ic e . . . 1 · · t rollovers and plan transfers to this 
5 proh1b1t or 1m1 

h f 1 h r rement system shall accept t e o lowing 
6 system t e re I 

7 rollove�s and plan transfers on beh�lf
-
of a m�mber s�le�y 

8 f h ur ose of purchasing permissive service credit, m or t e P p 
· a  d · th' t· 1 9 whole or in part, as other_wise prov1 e m 1s ar 1c e or 

10 for the repayment of with drawn or refund�d con tri�utions, 
11 in whole or in part, with respect to a prev10us forfeiture of 
12 service credit as otherwise provided in this article: (i) One 
13 or more rollovers within the meaning of Section 408(d)(3) 
14 of the Internal Revenue Code from an individual retire-
15 ment account described in Section 408(a) of the Internal 
16 Revenue Code or from an individual retirement annuity 
17 described in Section 408(b) of the Internal R evenue Code; 
18 (ii) one or more rollovers described in  Section 402(c) of the 
19 Internal Revenue Code from a retirement plan that is 
20 qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue 
21 Code or from a plan described in Section 4 03(b) of the 
22 Internal Revenue Code; (iii) one or more rollovers de-
23 scribed in Section 457(e) (16) of the Internal Revenue Code 
24 from a governmental plan described in Section 457  of the 
25 Internal Revenue Code; or (iv) direct trustee-to-trustee 
26 transfers or rollovers from a plan that is qualified under 
27 Section 401(a) of the Internal R evenue Code, from a plan 
28 described in Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code 
29 or from a governmental plan described in Section 457 of 
30 the Internal Revenue Code: Provided, That any rollovers or 3l transfers pursuant to this section shall be accepted by the 32 syst 1 ' f d · em on Y 1 ma e m  cash or other asset permitted by the 33 board and only in accordance with policies, practices and 34 procedures established by the board from time to time. 35 For purposes of this section, the following definitions 36 apply: 
37 (1) "Permissive serv· d '  ,, . . 
38 h' h . ice ere it means service credit w ic is permitted to be purchased under the terms of the 



13 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 608 

39 retirement system by voluntary contributions in an 
40 amount which does not exceed the amount necessary to 
41 fund the benefit attributable to the period of service for 
42 which the service credit is being purchased, all as defined 
43 in Section 415(n)(3)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

44 (2) "Repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-
45 tions" means the payment into the retirement system of 
46 the funds required pursuant to this article for the rein-
4 7 statement of service credit previously forfeited on account 
48 of any refund or withdrawal of contributions permitted in 
49 this article, as set forth in Section 415{k)(3) of the Internal 
50 Revenue Code. 

51 (b) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit-
52 ting rollovers or transfers into this system or any other 
53 system administered by the retirement board other than as 
54 specified in this section and no rollover or transfer shall be 
55 accepted into the system in an amount greater than the 
56 amount required for the purchase of permissive service 
57 credit or repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-
58 tions. 

59 (c) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit-
60 ting the purchase of service credit or repayment of with-
61 drawn or refunded contributions except as otherwise 
62 permitted in this article. 

ARTICLE 10B. GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
PLANS. 

§5-1 0B-2. Definitions. 
1 Unless the context in which used clearly indicates a 
2 different meaning, as used in this article: 

3 (a) "Board" means the consolidated public retirement 
4 board provided for in article ten of this chapter. 

5 (b) "Deferred compensation plan" means a trust whereby 
6 the state of West Virginia, as the public employer, or a 
7 public employer agrees with an employee for the voluntary 
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mployer or the public employer to f· t by the sta e e 9 bene 1 s 
1 t date pursuant to this article and loyee at a a er 10 the emp 
d regulations relating to eligible state 11 the federal laws an
t· n plans as described in Section 457 12 deferred compensa 10 

13 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

1 ,, means any person, whether appointed, 
14 (c) "Emp oyee . f h d Contract providing services or t e state 15 elected, or un er ' . . . blic employer for which compensation 1s 16 employer or pu 
17 paid. 

18 (d) "Public employer" means counties, munici�alitie� or 
l9 political subdivisions of those governmen.tal b�d1es which 
20 meet the definition of " state" as described m Internal 
21 Revenue Code Section 457 (d)(l), but which do not meet 
22 the definition of " state employer" as used in this article. 

23 (e) "State employer" means the state of West Virginia 
24 and any state agency or instrumentality of the state. 

25 (f) " Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Revenue 
26 Code of 1986, as it has been amended. 

ARTICLE 10D. CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT BOARD. 

§5-10D-7. Compensation limitations; ·effective dates. 
1 (a) Effective for plan years beginning after . the 2 thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred 3 ninety-five, and prior to the first day of January, two 4 thousand two, the annual compensation of a participant 5 taken into account in determining benefits or contribu-6 tions under any of the public retirement plans adminis-7 tered by the board and which are qualified plans under 8 Section 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code may not 9 exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars. as indexed in lO accordance with the provisions of Section 40 l (a)( l  7) of the 11 Internal Revenue Code. Effective for plan vears beginning 12  on or after the first day of  J anuarv two th�usand two, the 13 annual compens t· f ., ' a ion o each participant taken into 
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14 acc�un: in determining allocations for any plan year 
15 begmnmg on or after the first day of January, two thou-
16 sand two, shall not exceed two hundred thousand dollars 
17 as adjusted for cost-of-living increases in accordance with 
18 Section 401(a)(l 7)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code. In 

determining benefit accruals in plan years beginning after 
the thirty-first day of December, two thousand one, the 

21 annual compensation limit for determination periods 
22 beginning before the first day of January, two thousand 

two, shall be two hundred thousand dollars. Annual 

19 
20 

23 
24 
25 

compensation means compensation during the plan year or 
any other consecutive twelve-month period over which 

26 compensation is otherwise determined (the determination 
period). The cost-of-living adjustment in effect for a 
calendar year applies to annual compensation for the 
determination period that begins with or within that 
calendar year. This provision a pp lies notwithstanding any 

27 
28 
29 
30 
3 1  other provision to the contrary in this code and notwith-
32  standing any provisions of any legislative rule. 

33 (b) In applying the limitations of subsection (a) of this 
34 section, the consolidated public retirement board may: (1) 
35 Adopt policies or procedures that may be necessary or 
36 appropriate in applying the compensation limitations of 
37 Section 401(a)(l 7) to participants, including, without 
38 limitation, the adoption and application of any transi-
39 tional rules to implement the compensation limitations; 
40 and (2) to take any actions that may at any time be re-
41 quired by the internal revenue service regarding compli-

42 ance with the requirements of Section 401(a)(l 7), includ-

43 ing, without limitation, distributions, credits, set-asides or 
44 other adjustments. 

CHAPTER 7. COUNTY COMMISSIONS AND OFFICERS. 
ARTICLE 14D. DEPUTY SHERIFF RETffiEMENT SYSTEM. 
§7-14D-2a. Meaning of terms. 

1 Any term used in this article has the same meaning as 
2 when used in a comparable context in the laws of the 
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. St tes unless a different meaning is clearly 
3 United a • . · · 1 h . d Any reference m this arhc e to t e Internal 
4 require ·

c de means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 
5 Revenue o 
6 as it has been amended. 

§7-14D-9c. Direct rollovers. 

1 (a) This section applies to distributions made on or after 

2 the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 

3 ninety-three. Notwithstanding any provision of this 

4 article to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 
5 distributee's election under this plan, a distributee may 
6 elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the 
7 board, to have any portion of an eligible rollover distribu-
8 tion that is equal to at least five hundred dollars paid 
9 directly to an eligible retirement plan specified by the 

10 distributee in a direct rollover. For purposes of this 
11 section, the following definitions apply: 

12 
13 
14 
15  
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

(1) "Eligible rollover distribution" means any distribu­
tion of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the 
distributee, except that an eligible rollover distribution 
does not include any of the following: (i) Any distribution 
that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 
payments not less frequently than annually made for the 
life or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 
or the joint life expectancies of the distributee and the 
distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified 
period of ten years or more; (ii) any distribution to the 
extent the distribution is required under Section 401(a)(9) 
0� t�e Internal Revenue Code; (iii) the portion of any 
di�tnbution that is not includable in gross income deter­
mmed without regard to the exclusion for net unrealized 
appreci�tion with respect to employer securities; (iv) any 
hardship distr i b u ti o n  d e s c r i b e d  i n  Section 
40l (k)(2)(B)(i)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code; and (v) 
any other distribution or distributions reasonably ex­
pected to total less than two hundred dollars during a 
year. For dist 'b  t ·  b 

n u ions after the thirty-first day of Decem-
er, two thousand one, a portion of a distribution shall not 



33 
34 
35 
36 
37  
38 
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fail to be an eligible rollover distribution merely because th t' e_ par ion consists of after-tax employee contributions whi�h are not includable in gross income. However, this 
portion may be paid only to an individual retirement 
account or annuity described in Section 408(a) or (b) of the 
Internal Revenue Code, or to a qualified defined contribu-

39 tion plan described in Section 401(a) or 403(a) of the 
40 Internal Revenue Code that agrees to separately account 
41 for amounts transferred, including separately accounting 
42 for the portion of the distribution which is includable in 
43 gross income and the portion of the distribution which is 
44 not includable. 

45 (2) "Eligible retirement plan" means an individual 
46 retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the 
47 Internal Revenue Code, an individual retirement annuity 
48 described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, 
49 an annuity plan described in Section 403(a) of the Internal 
50 Revenue Code or a qualified plan described in Section 
51 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code that accepts the 
52 distributee's eligible rollover distribution: Provided, That 
53 in the case of an eligible rollover distribution to the 
54 surviving spouse, an eligible retirement plan is an individ-
55 ual retirement account or individual retirement annuity. 
56 For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, 
57 two thousand one, an eligible retirement plan also means 
58 an annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the 
59 Internal Revenue Code and an eligible plan under Section 
60 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code which is maintained 
61 by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency or 
62 instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state 
63 and which agrees to separately account for amounts 
64 transferred into the plan from this system. 

65 (3) "Distributee" means an employee or former em-

66  ployee. In addition, the employee's or former employee's 

67 surviving spouse and the employee's or former employee's . 
68 former spouse who is the alternate payee under 

�ou� m . . . 

69 a qualified domestic relations order, as def med m Section 
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f th Internal Revenue Code with respect to 
70 414(p) 0 e . . • 

tal plans are d1stnbutees with regard to the 
71 governmen 
72 interest of the spouse or former spouse. 

73 (4) "Direct rollover" means a payment by the plan to the 

74 eligible retirement plan. 

75 (b) Nothing in this section shall be const:ued as perrriit-

75 ting rollovers to this plan or any other retirement system 

77 administered by the board. 

§7-14D-9d. Rollovers and transfers to purchase service credit or 

repay withdrawn contributions. 

1 (a) This section applies to rollovers and transfers as 
2 specified in this section made on or after the first day of 
3 January, two thousand two. Notwithstanding any provi-
4 sion of this article to the contrary that would otherwise 
5 prohibit or limit rollovers and plan transfers to this 
6 system, the retirement system shall accept the following 
7 rollovers and plan transfers on behalf of a member solely 
8 for the purpose of purchasing permissive service credit, in 
9 whole or in part, as otherwise provided in this article or 

10 for the repayment of withdrawn or refunded contributions, 
1 1  in whole and in part, with respect to a previous forfeiture 
12 of service credit as otherwise provided in this article: (i) 
13 One or more rollovers within the meaning of Section 
14 408(d){3) of the Internal Revenue Code from an individual 
15 retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the 
16 Internal Revenue Code or from an individual retirement 
17 annuity described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Reve-
18 nue Code; {ii) one or more rollovers described in Section 
19  402(c) of the Internal Revenue Code from a retirement plan 
20 that is qualified under Section 40 l {a) of the Internal 
21 Revenue Code or from a plan described in Section 403(b) 
22 of the Internal Revenue Code· (iii) one or more rollovers 
23 d ·b d · 
24 

escn e m Section 457{e)(l6) of the Internal Revenue 
Code from a go • • · 457 

25 f 
vernmental plan described m Sect10n 

0 the Intern 1 R 
26 

a evenue Code; or (iv) direct trustee-to-
trustee trans£ 1 · · d ers or ro lovers from a plan that is quahfie 

-----
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27 under Section 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code from a 28 plan described in Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue 29 Code or from a governmental plan described in Section 30 457 of the Internal Revenue Code: Provided, That any 31 rollovers or transfers pursuant to this section shall be 32  accepted by  the system only if made in  cash or other asset 33 
34 
35 
36 

permitted by the board and only in accordance with such policies, practices and procedures established by the board from time to time. For purposes of this section, the 
following definitions apply: 

37 (1) "Permissive service credit" means service credit 
38 which is permitted to be purchased under the terms of the 
39 retirement system by voluntary contributions in an 
40 amount which does not exceed the amount necessary to 
41 fund the benefit attributable to the period of service for 
42 which the service credit is being purchased, all as defined 
43 in Section 415(n)(3)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

44 (2) "Repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-
45 tions" means the payment into the retirement system of 
46 the funds required pursuant to this article for the rein-
47 statement of service credit previously forfeited on account 
48 of any refund or withdrawal of contributions permitted in 
49 this article, as set forth in Section 415(k)(3) of the Internal 
50 Revenue Code. 

51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 

59 
60 
61 
62 

(b) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit­
ting rollovers or transfers into this system or any other 
system administered by the retirement board other than as 
specified in this section and no rollover or transfer shall be 

ted into the system in an amount greater than the accep . . . 
amount required for the purchase of permissive ser:ice 

credit or repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-

tions. 

(c) Nothing in this section shall_ be construed as per1:1it-

h e of service credit or repayment of with-
ting the pure as 

h . 
f d d contributions except as ot erwise 

drawn or re un e 
permitted in this article. 
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CHAPTER 15. PUBLIC SAFETY. 

ARTICLE 2. WEST vmGINIA STATE POLICE. 

§15-2-25a. Meaning of terms. 

ed in this article relating to the death 
1 Any term us 

. • i · t d retirement fund shall have the same mean-
2 d1sab1 1 Y an 

. h used in a comparable context of the laws of 3 mg as w en . 
4 the United States, unless a different meanmg as clearly 

· d Any reference in this article to the Internal 5 require . 
6 Revenue Code means the Internal Revenue Code, as it has 
7 been amended. 

§15-2-46. Direct rollovers. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1  

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 

(a) This section applies to distributions made on or after 
the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 
ninety-three. Notwithstanding any provision of this 
article to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 
distributee's election under this fund, a distributee may 
elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the 
board, to have any portion of an eligible rollover distribu­
tion that is equal to at least five hundred dollars paid 
directly to an eligible retirement plan specified by the 
distributee in a direct rollover. For purposes of this 
section, the following definitions apply: 

(1)  "Eligible rollover distribution" means any distribu­
tion of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the 
distributee, except that an eligible rollover distribution 
does not include any of the following: (i) Any distribution 
that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 
payments not less frequently than annually made for the 
life or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 
or the joint life expectancies of the distributee and the 
distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified 
period 

of ten years or mo - c· ') d" · - h 
a· . re, 11 any 1stnbut10n to the extent t e 

istnbution is required under Section 4 0 l (a)(9) of the 
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24 
25 
26 
27 

Inte�nal R�venue Code; (iii) the portion of any distribution that is not mcludable in gross income determined without re�ard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation 
�1th _ res�ect to employer securities; (iv) any hardship 28 distribution described in Section 40l (k)(2)(B)(i)(iv) [26 29 USCS §40l(k)(2)(B)(i)(iv)] of the Internal Revenue Code· and (v) any other distribution or distributions that ar� reasonably expected to total less than two hundred dollars during a year. For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, two thousand one, a portion of a distribution 

30 
3 1  
32 
33 
34 shall not fail to be an eligible rollover distribution merely 

because the portion consists of after-tax employee contri­
butions which are not includable in gross income. How­
ever, this portion may be paid only to an individual 

35 
36 
37 
38 retirement account or annuity described in Section 408(a) 
39 or (b) of the Internal Revenue Code, or to a qualified 

defined contribution plan described in Section 40l(a) or 
403(a) of the Internal Revenue Code that agrees to sepa-

42 rately account for amounts transferred, including sepa-

40 
41 

43 rately accounting for the portion of the distribution which 
is includable in gross income and the portion of the 
distribution which is not includable. 

44 
45 

(2) "Eligible retirement plan" means an individual 
47 retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the 
48 Internal Revenue Code, an individual retirement annuity 
49 described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, 
50 an annuity plan described in Section 403(a) of the Internal 
51 Revenue Code, or a qualified plan described in Section 

52 40l(a) of the Internal Reven�e �od�, that a�cepts the 
distributee's eligible rollover d1stnbuh�n: :ro�ided, That 
• th e of an eligible rollover d1stnbut10n to the 

46 

53 
54 m e cas . . di •d  . . g pause an eligible retirement plan 1s an m vi -55 survivm s , . . 

t. t account or individual retirement annuity. 56 ual re iremen 
For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, 57 

58 
59 
60 
6 1  

d e an eligible retirement plan also means two thousan on , 
f . t act described in Section 403(b) o the 

an annuity con r 
Code and an eligible plan under Section 

Internal Revenue . . . t . d I t 1 Revenue Code which 1s roam ame 
457(b) of the n erna 
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t te political subdivision of a state, or any agency or 
62 by a s a ' 1· · 1 bd' . . f 
63 instrumentality of a state or po 1tica su 1v1s10n o a state 

64 and which agrees to separately account for amounts 

65 transferred into the plan from this system. 

66 (3) "Distributee" means a member. In addition, the 

67 member's surviving spouse and the member's spouse or 

68 former spouse who is the alternate payee under a qualified 

69 domestic relations order, as defined in Section 4 14(p) of 

70 the Internal Revenue Code with respect to governmental 

71 plans, are distributees with regard to the interest of the 

72 spouse or former spouse. 

73 (4) "Direct rollover" means a payment by the system to 
74 the eligible retirement plan. 

75 (b) Nothing in this section may be construed as permit-
76 ting rollovers into this fund or any other retirement system 
77 administered by the board. 

ARTICLE 2A. WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM. 

§15-2A-2. Definitions. 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

As used in this article, unless the context clearly requires 
a different meaning: 

(1) "Active military duty" means full-time active duty 
with the armed forces of the United States namely the 
United States air force, army, coast guard, ma:rin�s or 
navy· and · · h , service wit the national guard or reserve 
military forces of any of the armed forces when the 
me�ber has been called to active full-time duty and has 
received no com . 
f 

pensat10n during the period of that duty 
rom any person other than the armed forces. 

(2) "Base sala " 
w·th 

ry means compensation paid to a member 
i out regard t 0 any overtime pay. 
(3) "Board" 

board 
means the consolidated public retirement 

created pursu t t . f h' code. 
an ° article ten-d, chapterfive o t is 
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16 (4) "Division" means the division of public safety. 
1 7  (5) "Final average s 1 " 

1 8  h . h 
a ary means the average of the 

19  

i� eSt a�n��l co�pensation received for employment ':1th the �1v1s10n, including compensation paid for over­ti�e _service, received by the member during any five years 
2 1  withm the member's last ten years of service. 

20 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26  

27 

28 

29 

30 

31  

32 

33 

34 
35 

36 

37  
3 8  

3 9  

40 

41 

42 

(6)  "Fund" means the West Virginia state police retire­
ment fund created pursuant to section four of this article. 

(7) "Me�ber" or "employee" means a person regularly 
employed m the service of the division of public safety 
after the effective date of this article. 

(8) "Salary" means the compensation of a member, 
excluding any overtime payments. 

(9) "Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986,  as it has been amended. 

(10) "Plan year" means the twelve-month period com­
mencing on the first day of July of any designated year and 
ending the following thirtieth day of June. 

(11) "Required beginning date" means the first day of 
April of the calendar year following· the later of: (a) The 

calendar year in which the member attains age seventy 

and one-half; or (b} the calendar year in which he or she 

retires or otherwise separates from service with the 

department. 

(12) "Retirement system" or "system" means the West 

Virginia state police retirement system created and 

established by this article. 

§15-2A-6c. Direct rollovers. 

( ) This section applies to distributions made on or after 
1 

2 

3 

4 

h
a 

f' t day of January one thousand nine hundred 
t e irs ' . . . . 

• t th e Notwithstanding any prov1s1on of this article 
nme y- re · · 1· ·t d' t ·b  t ' 

t ry that would otherwise im1 a is n u ee s 
to the con ra 
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5 election under this system, a �stributee may elect, at the 
d l·n the manner prescribed by the board, to have 6 time an . . . 

7 ortion of an eligible rollover d1stnbut10n that is 

8 :
n

�ai to at least five hundred dollars paid directly to an 

9 e�gible retirement plan specified. by  th� distributee in a 

10 direct rollover. For purposes of this section, the following 

1 1  definitions apply: 

12 (1) "Eligible rollover distribution" means any distribu-
13 tion of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the 
14 distributee, except that an eligible rollover distribution 
15 does not include any of the following: (i) Any distribution 
16 that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 
17 payments not less frequently than annually made for the 
18 life or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 
19 or the joint life expectancies of the distributee and the 
20 distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified 
21 period of ten years or more; (ii) any distribution to the 
22 extent such distribution is required under Section 
23 401(a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) the portion of 
24 any distribution that is not includable in gross income 
25 determined without regard to the exclusion for net unreal-
26 ized appreciation with respect to employer securities; (iv) 
27 any hardship distribution described in Section 
28 401(k){2)(B)(i)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code; and (v) 
29 any other distribution or distributions expected to total 
30 l�ss than two hundred dollars during a year. For distribu-
31 hons after the thirty-first day of December, two thousand 
32 o�e,_ a portion of a distrib ution shall not fail to be an 

�! 
ehgi?le rollover distribution merely because the portion 
�onsists of after-tax employee contributions which are not 

35 mcludable i · b 36 . n gross income. However this portion may e 
p
d

aid �nly to an individual retiremen� account or annuity 37 escribed in S t· 
38 c d 

ec ion 408(a) or (b) of the Internal Revenue 
0 e, or to a qual"f d d  f" ·b d 39 · s . 1 ie e med contribution plan descn e 

m ection 401( ) d 40 th t 
a or 403(a) of the Internal Revenue Co e 

a agrees to d 41 incl di 
separately account for amounts transferre , 

u ng separately accounting for the portion of the 
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64 
65 
66 
67 
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7 0  
7 1  

72 
73 

74 
75 
76 
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distribution which · · 1 d . . 1s me u able m gross income and the portion of the distribution which is not includable. 

(�) " Eligible retirement plan" means an individual retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the Inter�al R�venue Code, an individual retirement annuity described m Section 408(b) of the Internal Revenue Code an annuity plan described in Section 403(a) of the Internai Revenue Code or a qualified plan described in Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code that accepts the 
distributee's eligible rollover distribution: Provided, That 
in the case of an eligible rollover distribution to the 
surviving spouse, an eligible retirement plan is an individ­
ual retirement account or individual retirement annuity. 
For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, 
two thousand one, an eligible retirement plan also means 
an annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and an eligible plan under Section 
457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code which is maintained 
by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency or 
instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state 
and which agrees to separately account for amounts 
transferred into the plan from this system. 

(3) " Distributee" means an employee or former em­
ployee. In addition, the employee's or former employee's 
surviving spouse and the employee's or former employee's 

spouse or former spouse who is the alterna�e pa!ee un�er 

a qualified domestic relations order, as defined m Section 

414( ) of the Internal Revenue Code _with respect to p 
t 1 plans are distributees with regard to the governmen a , 

interest of the spouse or former spouse. 

. t 11 ver" means a payment by the system to 
(4) "Direc ro o 

the eligible retirement plan. 

h. . this section may be construed as permit-
(b) Not mg 1� 

th· stem or any other retirement 
ting rollovers mto is sy 

t administered by the board. 
sys em 
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II  d transfers to purchase service credit or 
§l5-2A-6d. Ro overs an . . 

repay withdrawn contr1butions. 

1 (a) This section applies to rollovers and tr�nsfers as 
2 specified in this section made on or after the first day of 
3 January, two thousand two. Notwithstanding any provi-
4 sion of this article to the contrary that would otherwise 
5 prohibit or limit rollovers and plan transfers to t�is 
6 system, the retirement system shall accept the followmg 
7 rollovers and plan transfers on behalf of a member solely 
8 for the purpose of purchasing permissive service credit, in 
9 whole and in part, as otherwise provided in this article or 

1 O for the repayment of withdrawn or refunded con tri bu tions, 
11 in whole and in part, with respect to a previous forfeiture 
12 of service credit as otherwise provided in this article: (i) 
13 One or more rollovers within the meaning of Section 
14 408(d)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code from an individual 
15 retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the 
16 Internal Revenue Code or from an individual retirement 
17  annuity described in Section 408(b) of  the Internal Reve-
18 nue Code; (ii) one or more rollovers described in Section 19 402(c) of the Internal Revenue Code from a retirement plan 20 that is qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal 21 Revenue Code or from a plan described in Section 403(b) 22 of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) one or more rollovers 23 described in Section 457(e)(l6) of the Internal Revenue 24 Code from a governmental plan described in Section 457 25 of the Internal Revenue Code; or (iv) direct trustee-to-26 trustee transfers or rollovers from a plan that is qualified 27 under Section 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code from a 28 plan described in Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue 29 Code or from a g 1 30 

overnmenta plan described in Section 457 of the Intern 1 R 31 
a evenue Code: Provided That any rollovers or transfers pursuant to this secti�n shall be 32 accepted by the system 1 'f 33 permitted b the 

on Y i ma�e in cash or other asset 
34 policies P 

Y
t
_ board and only m accordance with the ' rac ices and proc d 35 from t· . e ures established by the board ime to time Fo 36 following def ·t· · r purposes of this section, the mi ions apply: 
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(l) "Permissive service credit" means service credit which is permitted to be purchased under the terms of the retirement system by voluntary contributions in an amount which does not exceed the amount necessary to fund the benefit attributable to the period of service for which the service credit is being purchased, all as defined in Section 415(n)(3)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
(2) " Repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu­tions" means the payment into the retirement system of the funds required pursuant to this article for the rein­statement of service credit previously forfeited on account 

of any refund or withdrawal of contributions permitted in 
this article, as set forth in Section 415(k)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

(b) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit­
ting rollovers or transfers into this system or any other 
system administered by the retirement board other than as 
specified in this section and no rollover or transfer shall be 
accepted into the system in an amount greater than the 
amount required for the purchase of permissive service 

credit or repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-
tions. 

(c) Nothing in this section shall_ be construed as per�it­
ting the purchase of service credit or repayment of wi�h­
drawn or refunded contributions except as otherwise 

permitted in this article. 

CHAPTER 18. EDUCATION. 

ARTICLE 7A. STATE TEACHERS RETlREMENT SYSTEM. 

§lS-7A-3. Definitions. 

b ,, means the following persons, if 
1 "Teacher mem er 

) A d for full-time service: (a ny person 
2 regularly employe . 1 ervice in the public schools of 

1 d for instruct10na s . . 3 emp oye . . ls· (c) public school hbranans; v· • ia• (b) prmcipa , 4 West irgm , 
f h ols and assistant county 

5 (d) superintendents o sc o 
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• t dents of schools· (e) any county school atten-
6 superm en ' . . . , .. 7 dance director holding a West Virginia_ teacher s cerbfi-

8 cate; (f) the executive secretary of t�e retlre�e�t boa_rd; (g) 

9 members of the research, extens10n, adm1mstrahve or 

10 library staffs of the public schools; (h) the state superin-

11 tendent of schools, heads and assistant heads of the 

12  divisions under his or her supervision, or any other em-

13 ployee under the state superintendent performing services 
14 of an educational nature; (i) employees of the state board 
15 of education who are performing services of an educa-
16 tional nature; (j) any person employed in a nonteaching 
17 capacity by the state board of education, the West Virginia 
18 board of regents [abolished], any county board of educa-
19 tion, the state department of education or the teachers 
20 retirement board, if that person was formerly employed as 2 1  a teacher in the public schools; (k) all classroom teachers, 22 principals and educational administrators in schools under 
23 the supervision of the division of corrections, the division 
24 of health or the division of human services; and (1) employ-
25 ees of t_he state board of school finance, if that person was 
26 formerly employed as a teacher in the public schools. 

27 "Nonteaching member" means any person, except a 
28 teacher member, who is regularly employed for full-time 
29 service by: (a) Any county board of education; (b) the state 
30 board of education; (c) the West Virginia board of regents 
3l [abolished]; or (d) the teachers retirement board. 
32 "Members of the administrative staff of the public 
33 schools" means deans of instruction, deans of men, deans 
34 of women, and financial and administrative secretaries. 
35 "Members of the extension staff of the public schools" 36 means every agr· lt 1 37 

icu ura agent, boys' and girls' club agent and every memb f h f 38 h 
er O t e agricultural extension staf w ose work is not . . 

39 primarily stenographic, clerical or secretarial. 
4o "Retirement syst ,, 
41 system 'd 

em means the state teachersretirement 
prov1 ed for in this article. 



42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 

48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 

54 
55 

56 
57 
58 
59 

60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

66 
67 
68 

\, 69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
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"P resent teacher" means 

within the th. . any person who was a teacher 
th 

irttfive years beginning the first day of July 
b
one 

h 
ousand nme hundred thirty-four and whose mem

, 
ers ip in the retire t . ' -

men system is currently active. 
"New entrant" means a teacher who is not a present teacher. 

"Regularly employed for full-time service" means 
employment in a regular position or job throughout the 
employment term regardless of the number of hours 
worked or the method of pay. "Employment term" means 
employment for at least ten months, a month being defined 
as twenty employment days. 

"P t b " resen mem er means a present teacher who is a 
member of the retirement system. 

"Total service" means all service as a teacher while a 
member of the retirement system since last becoming a 
member and, in addition thereto, credit for prior service, 
if any. 

"Prior service" means all service as a teacher completed 
prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 
forty-one, and all service of a present member who was 
employed as a teacher, and did not contribute to a retire­
ment account because he or she was legally ineligible for 

membership during the service. 

"Pick-up service" means service that a member was 

entitled to, but which the employer has not withheld or 

paid for. 

"Average final salary" means the average of the five 

highest fiscal year salaries earned as � memb�r �ithin �he 

last fifteen fiscal years of total service credit, mcludmg 

military service as provided in this article, or if total 

service is less than fifteen years, the average annual salary 

for the period on which contributions were made. 
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75 
76 
77 

78 

79 
80 
81 
82 

83 
84 
85 

86 
87 

88 
89 

90 
9 1  

92 
93 
94 
95 

96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 

1 d tributions" means all deposits and all 
"Accumu ate con . . 

. f the earnable compensat10n of a contnbu-
deductions rom 

. h t tal of all supplemental fees deducted from 
tor mmus t e o 
his or her compensation. 

"Regular interest" means interest at four pe�cent 

d d annually or a higher earnable rate if set 
compoun e , . . . 
forth in the formula established in legislative rules, series 

seven of the consolidated public retirement board. 

"Refund interest" means interest compounded, accord­

ing to the formula established in legislative rules, series 

seven of the consolidated public retirement board. 

"Employer" means the agency of and within the state 
which has employed or employs a member. 

"Contributor" means a member of the retirement system 
who has an account in the teachers accumulation fund. 

"Beneficiary" means the recipient of annuity payments 
made under the retirement system. 

"Refund beneficiary" means the estate of a deceased 
contributor or a person he or she has nominated as benefi­
ciary of his or her contributions by written designation 
duly executed and filed with the retirement board. 

"Earnable compensation" means the full compensation 
actually received by members for service as teachers 
whether or not a part of the compensation is received from 
other funds, federal or otherwise, than those provided by 
the state or its subdivisions. Allowances from employers 
for maintenance of members shall be considered a part of 
earnable compensation for those members whose allow­
ances were approved by the teachers retirement board and 
contributions to the teachers retirement system were 
made, in accordance therewith, on or before the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty. 

"Annuities" mea th . 
l'f 

ns e annual retirement payments for 
1 e granted beneficiaries in accordance with this article. 

--- . .  



I 

I 

' 

109 

110 
111  
112  

113 
114 

1 15 
1 1 6  
117 

1 1 8  
119 

120 
121  
122 
123 
124 

125 
126 

127 
128 

31  [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 608 
"Me b " m er means a member of the retirement system. 
"Public schools" means all publicly supported schools including normal schools, colleges and universities in thi� state. 

"Deposit" means a voluntary payment to his or her 
account by a member. 

"Pl " h an year means t e twelve-month period commenc-
ing on the first day of July and ending the following 
thirtieth day of June of any designated year. 

"Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as it has been amended. 

"Required beginning date" means the first day of April 
of the calendar year following the later of: (a) The calendar 
year in which the member attains age seventy and 
one-half; or (b) the calendar year in which the member 
retires or ceases covered employment under the system. 

The masculine gender shall be construed so as to include 
the feminine. 

Age in excess of seventy years shall be considered to be 
seventy years. 

§18-7A-28c. Direct rollovers. 

1 (a) This section applies to distributions made on or after 
2 the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 
3 ninety-three. Notwithstanding any provision of this 
4 article to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 
5 distributee's election under this system, a distributee may 
6 elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the 
7 board, to have any portion of an eligible rollover distribu-
8 tion that is equal to at least five hundred dollars paid 

9 directly to an eligible retirement plan specified by the 

10 distributee in a direct rollover. For purposes of this 

11  section, the following definitions apply: 
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12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

- � 

(l} "Eligible rollover distribution" means any d�stribu­

tion of all or any portion of the b_alance to the c�edi_t of the 

distributee, except that an eligible rollover d1stnbution 

does not include any of the following: (i) Any distribution 

that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 
payments not less frequently than annually made for the 

life or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 
or the joint life expectancies of the distributee and the 
distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified 
period of ten 'years or more; (ii) any distribution to the 
extent such distribution is required under Section 
401(a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) the portion of 
any distribution that is not includable in gross income 
determined without regard to the exclusion for net unreal­
ized appreciation with respect to employer securities; (iv) 
any hardship distribution described in Section 
40l{k)(2)(B)(i)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code; and {v) 
any other distribution reasonably or distributions ex­
pected to total less than two hundred dollars during a 
year. For distributions after the thirty-first day of Decem­
ber, two thousand one, a portion of a distribution shall not 
fail to be an eligible rollover distribution merely because 
the portion consists of after-tax employee contributions 
which are not includable in gross income. However, this 
portion may be paid only to an individual retirement 
account or annuity described in Section 408(a) or (b) of the 
1?ternal Revenue Code, or to a qualified defined contribu­
tion plan described in Section 401(a) or 403(a) of the 
Internal Reven c d h ue o e t at agrees to separately account 
for amounts trans£ d • 1 . . erre , me udmg separately accounting 
for th: portion of the distribution which is includable in gro

t

s_s m
1
come and the portion of the distribution which is no me udable. 

re��;e:Elitble retirement plan" means an individual 
Interna;

n

R 
account described in Section 408(a) of the evenue Code a • d. . described • S . ' n m 1v1dual retirement annuity 

an annuit;
n 

la:
C�lOn :08(b} of the Internal Revenue Code, 

P escnbed m Section 403(a) of the Internal 
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50 Revenue Code, or a qualified plan described in Section 51 4?1 (�) of the Internal Revenue Code, that accepts the 52 �1stnbutee's eligible rollover distribution: Provided, That 53 m the case of an eligible rollover distribution to the surviving spouse, an eligible retirement plan is an individ­ual retirement account or individual retirement annuity. 

For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, 
two thousand one, an eligible retirement plan also means 
an annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and an eligible plan under Section 
457{b) of the Internal Revenue Code which is maintained 
by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency or 
instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state 
and which agrees to separately account for amounts 

54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 transferred into the plan from this system. 

65 (3) "Distributee" means an employee or former em-
6 6  ployee. In addition, the employee's or former employee's 
67 surviving spouse and the employee's or former employee's 
68 spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under 
69 a qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Section 
70 41 4(p) of  the Internal Revenue Code, as applicable to 
71  governmental plans, are distributees with regard to the 
72 interest of the spouse or former spouse. 

73 (4) "Direct rollover" means a payment by the system to 
74 the eligible retirement plan. 

75 (b) Nothing in this section may be construed as permit-
76 ting rollovers into this system or any other retirement 
77 system administered by the board. 

§18-7 A-28d. Rollovers and transfers to purchase service credit 
or repay withdrawn contributions. 

1 (a) This section applies to rollovers and transfers as 
2 specified in this section made on or after the first day of 
3 January, two thousand two. Notwithstanding any provi-
4 sion of this article to the contrary that would otherwise 
5 prohibit or limit rollovers and plan transfers to this 
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6 system, the retirement system shall accept the following 

7 rollovers and plan transfers on behalf of a member solely 

8 for the purpose of purchasing permissive service credit, in 
9 whole or in part, as otherwise provided in this article or 

1 o for the repayment of with drawn or refunded con tri bu tions, 
1 1  in whole or in part, with respect to a previous forfeiture of 
12  service credit as otherwise provided in this article: (i) One 
13 or more rollovers within the meaning of Section 408(d)(3) 
14 of the Internal Revenue Code from an individual retire-
15  ment account described in Section 408(a) of  the Internal 
16 Revenue Code or from an individual retirement annuity 
17 described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Revenue Code; 
18 (ii) one or more rollovers described in Section 402(c) of the 
19 Internal Revenue Code from a retirement plan that is 
20 qualified under Section 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue 
21  Code or from a plan described in Section 403(b) of  the 
22 Internal Revenue Code; (iii) one or more rollovers de-
23 scribed in Section 457(e)(l6) of the Internal Revenue Code 
24 from a governmental plan described in Section 457 of the 
25 Internal Revenue Code; or (iv) direct trustee-to-trustee 
26 transfers or rollovers from a plan that is qualified under 
27 Secti�n 40_l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code, from a plan 28 described m Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code 29 or from a governmental plan described in Section 457 of 30 the Internal Revenue Code· Provided Th t 11 · , a any ro overs or 31 transfers pursuant to this section shall be accepted by the 32 system only if made in cash or other asset permitted by the 33 board and only in accord . h h ance wit t e policies practices 34 and procedures established by the board from ti�e to time. 35 For purposes of this se t· h 36 apply: 

c ion, t e following definitions 

37 (1) "Permissive service credit" . . 38 which is permitted t b 
means service credit 

39 retirement system 
0

b 
e pu

l
rchased under the terms of the Y vo untary cont ··b t· . 40 amount which d 1 i u ions m an oes not exceed th 41 fund the benefit attribut;ble to 

e am�unt necessary to 
42 which the service cred·t . b . the period of service for 
43 . S 

i is emg purch d 11 m ection 415(n)(3)(A) of th 
ase , a as defined e Internal Revenue Code. 
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(2) "Repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu­tions" means the payment into the retirement system of the funds required pursuant to this article for the rein­statement of service credit previously forfeited on account of any refund or withdrawal of contributions permitted in this article, as set forth in Section 415(k}(3) of the Internal 50 Revenue Code. 

51 (b) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit-
52 ting rollovers or transfers into this system or any other 
53 system administered by the retirement board other than as 
54 specified in this section and no rollover or transfer shall be 
55 accepted into the system in an amount greater than the 
56 amount required for the purchase of permissive service 
57 credit or repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-
58 tions. 

59 (c) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit-
60 ting the purchase of service credit or repayment of with-
61 drawn or refunded contributions except as otherwise 
62 permitted in this article. 

ARTICLE 7B. TEACHERS' DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETffiEMENT 
SYSTEM. 

§1 8-7B-2. Definitions. 

1 As used in this article, unless the context clearly requires 
2 a different meaning: 

3 (1) "Defined contribution system" or "system" means the 
4 teachers' defined contribution retirement system created 
5 and established by this article; 

6 (2) "Existing retirement system" means the state teach-
7 ers retirement system established in article seven-a of this 
8 chapter; 

9 (3) "Existing employer" means any employer who 
10  employed or employs a member of the existing retirement 
1 1  system; 
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12 (4) "Consolidated board" or "board" means the consoli-

13 dated public retirement board created an_d established 

14  pursuant to  article ten-d, chapter five of  this code; 

15 (5) "Member" or "employee" means the fol�owing 

16  persons, i f  regularly employed for full-time s_ervi:e:  (a) 

17 Any person employed for instructional service m t�e 

18 public schools of West Virginia; (b) principals; (c) public 

19 school librarians; (d) superintendents of schools and 

20 assistant county superintendents of schools; (e) any county 

2 1  school attendance director holding a West Virginia 
22 teacher's certificate; (f) the executive secretary of the 
23 retirement board; (g) members of the research, extension, 
24 administrative or library staffs of the public schools; (h) 
25 the state superintendent of schools, heads and assistant 
26 heads of the divisions under his or her supervision, or any 
27 other employee under the state superintendent performing 
28 services of an educational nature; (i) employees of the state 
29 board of education who are performing services of an 
30 educational nature; (j) any person employed in a 
31 nonteaching capacity by the state board of education, any 
32 county board of education, the state department of 
33 education or the teachers retirement board, if that person 
34 was formerly employed as a teacher in the public schools; 
35 (k) all classroom teachers, principals and educational 
36 administrators in schools under the supervision of the 
37 department of corrections and the department of health 
38 and human resources; (1) any person who is regularly 
39 employed for full-time service by any county board of 
40 education, the state board of education or the teachers 
41 retirement board; and (m) the administrative staff of the 
42 public schools including deans of instruction, deans of men 
43 and deans of women, and financial and administrative 
44 secretaries; 

45 (6) "Regularly employed for full-time service" means 
46 employment in a regular position or job throughout the 
47 employment term regardless of the number of hours 
48 worked or the method of pay; 



49  

50 
5 1  

52 
53 

54 

55 

56 

57 
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60 

61 

62 
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65  

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 
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(7) "Year of employment serv· " at least ten months 

ice means employment for 
employment days· p

' a _m
d 

o
d
nth being defined as twenty 

. rovi e That no h of service may b 
' more t an one year 

period; 
e accumulated in any twelve-month 

(8) "Employ " 
wh. h h 

er means the agency of and within the state ic as employed or employs a member· ' 
(9) "Compensation" means the full com t ·  
t 11  . pensa ion 

ac ua y received by members for service whether or not a 
part of the compensation is received from other funds 
fede�al_ o_r otherwise, than those provided by the state or it� 
subd1v1s10ns; 

(10) "Public schools" means all publicly supported 
schools, including normal schools, colleges and universities 
in this state; 

(1 1 )  "Member contribution" means an amount reduced 
from the employee's regular pay periods, and deposited 
into the member's individual annuity account within the 
defined contribution retirement system; 

(12)  "Employer contribution" means an amount depos­
ited into the member's individual annuity account on a 

periodic basis coinciding with the employee's regular pay 

period by an employer from its own funds; 

(13) "Annuity account" or "annuity" means an account 

established for each member to record the deposit of 

member contributions and employer contributions and 

interest, dividends or other accumulations credited on 

behalf of the member; 

77 (14) "Retirement" means a member's withdrawal from 

78 the active employment of a participating employer and 

79 completion of all conditions precedent to retirement; 

80 (15) "Permanent, total disability" means a mental or 

8 1  physical incapacity requiring the absence _from employ-

82 ment service for at least six months: Provided, That the 
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. •ty is shown by an examination by a physician or 
83 mcapac1 
84 physicians selected by the board; 

85 (l6) "Plan year" means the twelve-mo�th period com-

86 mencing on the first day of July of any des1gna ted year and 

87 ending on the following thirtieth day of June; 

88 (17) "Required beginning date" means the first day of 

89 April of the calendar year following the later of: (a) The 

90 calendar year in which the member attains age seventy one 

91 and one-half; or (b) the calendar year in which the member 

92 retires or otherwise ceases employment with a participat-

93 ing employer; and 

94 (18) "Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Reve-
95 nue Code of 1986, as it has been amended. 

§18-7B-lla. Rollovers and transfers to repay cashed-out or 
withdrawn contributions. 

1 (a) This section applies to rollovers and transfers as 
2 specified in this section made on or after the first day of 
3 January, two thousand two. Notwithstanding any provi-
4 sion of this article to the contrary that would otherwise 
5 prohibit or limit rollovers and plan transfers to this 
6 system, the defined contribution system shall accept the 
7 following rollovers and plan trans£ ers on behalf of a 
8 member solely for the purpose of repayment of cashed-out 
9 or withdrawn contributions in whole or in part as 

10 otherwise provid d . th' .' . 
, 

11 
e m 1s article or the rules applicable to 

the defined co t 'b t· 
12 . . n n u ion system: (i) One or more rollovers 

w1thm the m · 
13 R 

eanmg of section 408(d)(3 ) of the Internal 

d 
eve�

b
ue �ode from an individual retirement account 

14 escn ed m Sect' 408( 15 or f . ion a) of the Internal Revenue Code 

16 Sect
om an individual retirement annuity described in 

17 mor�:n 

1
4
1
03(b) of the Internal Revenue Code· (ii) one or 

0 overs describ d · 
' 1 18 Revenue C d 

e m Section 402 (c) of the Interna 
0 e from a t · 'f' d 19 under Se t' 

re 1rement plan that is quall 1e 
20 a plan d/ 

1�� 40 �(a) of the Internal Revenue Code or from 
sen ed in Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue 
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Code; (iii) one or more roll . 
457(e) (l6) of the Inte 1 R 

overs described in Section 
rna evenue Code f 

22 
23 mental plan described 

. S . rom a govern-

24 Revenue Code· or (iv) . m ect10n 457 of the Internal 

25 rollovers from'a lan t
re�t trustee-to-trustee transfers or 

of the Int 1 R 
p hat is qualified under Section 40 l (a) 

26 erna evenue Code: Provided That an 
27 
28 t

o
h
r transfers pursuant to this section shall be a[c:����:y

s 

e system only if made · h 
2 9 th b 

m cas or other asset permitted by 

30 l" � 
d

oa
b
rd and only in accordance with the policies estab-

31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 

4 1  

is e Y the board from time to time. 

. 
(b) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit­

tmg rollove:s
. 

or transfers into this system or any other 
system admm1stered by the retirement board other than as 

specified in this section and no rollover or transfer shall be 
accepted into the system in an amount greater than the 

amount required for the repayment of cashed-out or 
withdrawn contributions. 

(c) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit­

ting the repayment of cashed-out or withdrawn contribu­

tions except as otherwise permitted in this article or the 

rules applicable to the defined contribution system. 

§18-7B-13b. Direct rollovers. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
1 1  

12 
13 

(a) This section applies to distributions made on or after 

the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 

ninety-three. Notwithstanding any provision of this 

article to the contrary that would otherwise limit a 

distributee's election under this system, a distributee may 

elect at the time and in the manner prescribed by the 

I 

board, to have any portion of an eligible rollover distribu-

tion that is equal to at least five hundred dollars paid 

directly to an eligible retirement plan specified by the 

distributee in a direct rollover. For purposes of this 

section, the following definitions apply: 

(1) "Eligible rollover distribution" means any d�stribu­

tion of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the 
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d. •b t except that an eligible rollover distribution 
14 1stn u ee, . . . . 
15 does not include any of the followmg: (1) Any d1stnbution 

16 that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 

17  a ments not less frequently than annually made for the 

18 ii£! or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 

19  or the joint life expectancies of  the distributee and the 

20 distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified 

21 period of ten years or more; (ii) any distribution to the 

22 extent such distribution is required under Section 

23 40l(a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) the portion of 

24 any distribution that is not includable in gross income 

25 determined without regard to the exclusion for net unreal-

26 ized appreciation with respect to employer securities; (iv) 
27 any hardship distribution described in Section 
28 40 l (k)(2)(B)(i)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code; and (v) 
29 any other distribution or distributions reasonably ex-
30 pected to total less than two hundred dollars during a 
31 year. For distributions after the thirty-first day of Decem-
32 ber, two thousand one, a portion of a distribution shall not 
33 fail to be an eligible rollover distribution merely because 
34 the portion consists of after-tax employee contributions 
35 which are not includable in gross income. However, this 
36 portion may be paid only to an individual retirement 
37 account or annuity described in Section 408(a) or (b) of the 
38 I�ternal Revenue Code, or to a qualified defined contribu-
39 hon plan described in Section 401 (a)  or 403(a) of the 
40 Internal Revenue Code that agrees to separately account 
41 for amounts transferred, including separately accounting 

!� 
for th� portion of the distribution which is includable in 
gros_s mcome and the portion of the distribution which is 

44 not mcludable. 
45 (2) "El" "bl . 
46 t· 

igi e retirement plan" means an individual 
re irement ace t d . 

47 Int 1 
oun escnbed in Section 408(a) of the 

erna Revenue C d . . . . 
48 describ d . S . 0 e, an md1v1dual retirement annuity 

e m ection 408(b) f h d 49 an annuit la . o t e Internal Revenue Co e, 

50 Revenue � pd 
n described in Section 403(a)  of the Internal 

o e or a qual. f d 1 
. 

5 1  401 (a) of th 
1 le p an described in Section 

e Internal Revenue Code that accepts the 
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distributee's elig'bl 11 . . . th 

1 e ro over distribution: Provided That m 
. 
e
_ case of an eligible rollover distribution ;o the surv1v1_ng spouse, an eligible retirement plan is an individ­ual re_t1re:11en_t account or individual retirement annuity. For distributions after the thirty-first day of December two thousand one, an eligible retirement plan shall als� mean an annuity contract described in Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code and an eligible plan under Section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code which is maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state or J any agency or instrumentality of a state or political 

subdivision of a state and which agrees to separately 
account for amounts transferred into the plan from this 
system. 

(3) "Distributee" means an employee or former em­
ployee. In addition, the employee's or former employee's 
surviving spouse and the employee's or former employee's 
spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under 
a qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Section 
4 14 (p) of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to 
governmental plans, are distributees with regard to the 
interest of the spouse or former spouse. 

(4) "Direct rollover" means a payment by the system to 
the eligible retirement plan. 

(b) Nothing in this section may be construed as permit­

ting rollovers into this retirement system or any other 

retirement system administered by the board. 

CHAPTER 51. COURTS AND THEffi OFFICERS. 

ARTICLE 9. RETIBEMENT SYSTEM FOR JUDGES OF COURTS OF RECORD. 

§51-9-la. Definitions. 

1 (a) As used in this article, the term "judge", "judge of 

f d" or "J"udge of any court of record of 
2 any court o recor 

· d f th 
3 this state" means, refers to and includes JU ges o e 

. . t d J·ustices of the supreme court of 
4 several circuit cour s an 

... t 
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of this article, the terms do not 
eals For purposes . 5 app . . lude family court 3udges. 

6 mean, refer to or inc 

£ . . ,, means any person, except a member, 
7 (b) "Bene 1c1ary f' bl b . ·ti d to an annuity or other bene 1t paya e y 
8 who 1s enh e 
9 the retirement system. 

) "B d" means the consolidated public retirement 
10 (c oar 

f '  f h' d t d Pursuant to article ten-d, chapter 1ve o t 1s 
1 1  boar crea e 
12 code. 

l3 (d) "Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Revenue 

14 Code of 1986 ,  as it has been amended. 

15 ( e) "Member" means a judge participating in this system. 

16  (f) "Plan year" means the twelve-month period com-
17 mencing on the first day of July of any designated year and 
18  ending the following thirtieth day of  June. 

19 (g) "Required beginning date" means the first day of 
20 April of the calendar year following the later of: (a) The 
21  calendar year in which the member attains age seventy 
22 and one-half; or (b) the calendar year in which the member 
23 retires or otherwise separates from covered employment. 

24 (h) "Retirement system" or "system" means the judges 
25 retirement system created and established by this article. 
26 Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the con-
27 trary, the provisions of this article are applicable only to 
28 �ircuit judges and justices of the supreme court of appeals 
29 m the manner specified in this article. No service as a 
30 fami_l� cour� judge may be construed to qualify a person to 
3 1 participate m the judges retirement system or used in any 
32 manner as credit toward eligibility for retirement benefits 
33 under the judges retirement system. §5l-9-l2c. Direct rollovers. 

1 

th

(a)
f
�his section applies to distributions made on or after 2 e irst day of Jan 

3 ninet -th �ary, one thousand nine hundred Y ree. Notw1thst d. an mg any provision of  this 
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article to the contra th 
distributee's elect' 

ry
d 

at_ would otherwise limit a 

elect, at the time
10n 

�� er this system, a distributee may 

board t h 
an _m the manner prescribed by the 

tion th � . 
ave any portion of an eligible rollover distribu­

directl 
a is equ�l :o at least five hundred dollars paid 

. . y to �n eligible retirement plan specified by the 
d1stnbutee m a direct rollover F f . 

. . or purposes o this 
section, the following definitions apply: 

. 
(1) "Eligible rollover distribution" means any distribu­

h_on �f all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the 
distnbutee, except that an eligible rollover distribution 
does not include any of the following: (i) Any distribution 
that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic 
payments not less frequently than annually made for the 
life or life expectancy of the distributee or the joint lives 
or the joint life expectancies of the distributee and the 
distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a specified 
period of ten years or more; (ii) any distribution to the 
extent such distribution is required under Section 
401{a){9) of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) the portion of 

any distribution that is not includable in gross income 

determined without regard to the exclusion for net unreal­

ized appreciation with respect to employer securities; (iv) 

any hardship distribution described in Section 

40 l {k)(2)(B)(i)(iv) of the Internal Revenue Code; and (v) 

any other distribution or distributions expected to total 

less than two hundred dollars during a year. For distribu­

tions after the thirty-first day of December, two thousand 

one, a portion of a distribution shall not fail to be
. 
an 

eligible rollover distribution merely be·cause the portion 

consists of after-tax employee contributions which are not 

includable in gross income. However, this portion may _be 

paid only to an individual retirement account or annuity 

described in Section 408(a) or (b) of the Internal Rev�nue 

Code or to a qualified defined contribution plan described 

in Se�tion 401(a) or 403{a) of the Internal Revenue Code 

that agrees to separately account for amounts t�ansferred, 

. . t ly accounting for the portion of the 
mcludmg separa e 
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. . • h'ch is includable in gross income and the 
42 distribution w 1 . . . 

. f th distribution which 1s not mcludable. 
43 port10n o e 

44 (2) "Eligible retirement pla�" mea.ns an individual 

45 retirement account described m Sect10n 408(a) of the 

46 Internal Revenue Code, an individual retirement annuity 

47 described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, 

48 an annuity plan described in Section 403 (a) of the Internal 

49 Revenue Code, or a qualified plan described in Section 

50 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code, that accepts the 

51 distributee's eligible rollover distribution: Provided, That 
52 in the case of an eligible rollover distribution to the 
53 surviving spouse, an eligible retirement plan is an individ-
54 ual retirement account or individual retirement annuity. 
55 For distributions after the thirty-first day of December, 
56 two thousand one, an eligible retirement plan also means 
57 an annuity contract described in Section 403 (b) of the 
58 Internal Revenue Code and an eligible plan under Section 
59 457 (b) of the Internal Revenue Code which is maintained 
60 by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency or 
61 instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state 
62 and which agrees to separately account for amounts 
63 transferred into the plan from this system. 

64 (3) "Distributee" means a judge or former judge. In 
65 addition, the judge's or former judge's surviving spouse 
66 and the judge's or former judge's spouse or former spouse 
67 who is the alternate payee under a qualified domestic 
68 relations order, as defined in Section 414(p) of the Internal 
69 Revenue Code, with respect to governmental plans are 
70 distributees w1· th d t th • ' 
7 1  former spouse. 

regar o e mterest of the spouse or 

72 (4) "D' 
73 . _irect rollover" means a payment by the system to the eligible retirement plan. 

(b) Nothing in th· t· 75 t· 
is sec 10n may be construed as permit-mg rollovers into th· t 76 ist d b  

is sys em or any other system admin-

74 

ere Y the board. 

.... 
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§51-9-12d. Rollovers and transfers to p h . . . urc ase service credit or repay withdrawn contributions. 

1 (a)_ �his_ section applies to rollovers and transfers as 2 specified m this section made on or after the first day of 3 J�nuary, two thousand two. Notwithstanding any provi-4 s10n of this article to the contrary that would otherwise 5 prohibit or limit rollovers and plan transfers to this 6 system, the retirement system shall accept the following 7 rollovers and plan transfers on behalf of a member solely 8 for the purpose of purchasing permissive service credit, in 
9 whole and in part, as otherwise provided in this article or 

10 for the repayment of withdrawn or refunded contributions 
1 1  in whole and in part, with respect to a previous forfeiture 
12 of service credit as otherwise provided in this article: (i) 
13 One or more rollovers within the meaning of Section 
14 408(d)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code from an individual 
15 retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the 
16  
17 
18  
19  

20 
21  
22  
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29  
30 
31  
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

Internal Revenue Code or from an individual retirement 
annuity described in Section 408(b) of the Internal Reve­
nue Code; (ii) one or more rollovers described in Section 
402(c) of the Internal Revenue Code from a retirement plan 
that is qualified under Section 40l(a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code or from a plan described in Section 403(b) 
of the Internal Revenue Code; (iii) one or more rollovers 
described in Section 457(e)(16) of the Internal Revenue 

Code from a governmental plan described in Section 457 

f th Internal Revenue Code; or (iv) direct trustee-to­

�rust:e transfers or rollovers from a plan that is qualified 

under Section 40l(a) of the Internal Revenue Code, from a 

1 d .b d ·n Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue 
p an escri e 1 . . 

Code or from a governmental plan described m Sect10n 

457 of the Internal Revenue Code: Provided, That any 

t sfers pursuant to this section shall be 
rollovers 

:r t:
an 

tern only if made in cash or other asset 
accepted Y e sys 

b d d only in accordance with 
permitted by 

. 
the oar a�ures established by the board 

policies, practices and proce 

of this section, the 

from time to time. For purposes 

following definitions apply: 
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37 (1) "Permissive service credit" means service credit 

38 which is permitted to be purchased under the terms of the 

39 retirement system by voluntary contributions in an 

40 amount which does not exceed the amount necessary to 
41 fund the benefit attributable to the period of service for 
42 which the service credit is being purchased, all as defined 
43 in Section 415(n)(3)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

44 (2) " Repayment of withdrawn . or refunded contribu-
45 tions" means the payment into the retirement system of 
46 the funds required pursuant to this article for the rein-
47 statement of service credit previously forfeited on account 
48 of any refund or withdrawal of contributions permitted in 
49 this article, as set forth in Section 4 1 5 (k)(3) of the Internal 
50 Revenue Code. 

51 (b) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit-
52 ting rollovers or transfers into this system or any other 
53 system administered by the retirement board other than as 
54 specified in this section and no rollover or trans£ er shall be 
55 accepted into the system in an amount greater than the 
56 amount required for the purchase of permissive service 
57 credit or repayment of withdrawn or refunded contribu-
58 tions. 
59 

. (c) Nothing in this section shall be construed as permit-60 tmg the purchase of service credit or repayment of with-61 drawn or refunded contributions except as otherwise 62 permitted in this article. 
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